STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF LICENSURE IN MEDICINE

) TERMINATION OF
IN RE: ) CONSENT AGREEMENT
Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. )
CRO8-118 )

This document terminates a Consent Agreement that became
effective July 23, 2009, as amended by the First Amendment to Consent
Agreement dated February 2, 2010, regarding conditions and restrictions
imposed upon the license to practice medicine in the State of Maine held
by Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. The parties to that Consent
Agreement were: Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. (“Dr. de los Heros”), the
State of Maine Board of Licensure in Medicine (“the Board”), and the
Office of the Attorney General (the “Attorney General”).

BACKGROUND

1. On July 23, 2009, the parties entered into a Consent
Agreement that imposed conditigps and restrictions upon the Maine
medical license held by Dr. de los Heros following an informal conference
with him regarding complaint CR08-118. One of the conditions of the
Consent Agreement required Dr. de los Heros to undergo a
neuropsychiatric evaluation pursuant to 32 M.R.S.A. § 3286.

2. On December 8, 2009, the Board reviewed a request from
Dr. de los Heros to amend the Consent Agreement. Following its review,
the Board voted to offer him an amendinient to the Consent Agreement

based upon his compliance and the positive reports from his physician

APR 30 2010



monitor.

3. On February 2, 2010, the parties entered into a First
Amendment to Consent Agreement.

4, On March 9, 2010, the Board reviewed the neuropsychiatric
evaluation regarding Dr. de los Heros, and requested information from
him aboﬁt whether he would follow the recommendations of the
evaluator.

5. On April 13, 2010, the Board reviewed information received
from Dr. de los Heros indicating that he would comply with all
recommendations of the evaluator. In addition, the Board reviewed
information submitted by Dr. de los Heros regarding Complaint CRO8-
118. Following its review, the Board voted to terminate the Consent
Agreement dated July 23, 2009 as amended by the First Amendment to
Consent Agreement dated February 2, 2010. In addition, the Board
voted to dismiss Complaint CR08-118.

COVENANT

6. Effective April 13, 2010, Dr. de los Heros, the Board, and the
Office of Attorney General hereby agree to terminate the Consent
Agreement that became effective July 23, 2009, as amended by the First

Amendment to Consent Agreement dated February 2, 2010.



I, REINALDO O. DE LOS HEROS, M.D., HAVE READ AND
UNDERSTAK D THE FOREGOING TERMINATION TO THE CONSENT
AGREEMENT AND AGREE WITH ITS CONTENTS AND TERMS. I
ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO DISCUSS

THIS AGREEMENT WITH LEGAL COUNSEL PRIOR TO SIGNING IT.

Dated: f/;/)ﬁ/ )22

ﬂEI"NALDO o' DE LOS HEROS

STATE OF MAINE BOARD OF
LICENSURE IN MEDICINE

oaren. S0l %Qhﬁ &%

GARY R. HATMELD
Acting Chairman

DATED: 5/ ' /0

DENNIS E. SMITH
Assistant Attorney General

Effective Date: April 13, 2010



STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF LICENSURE IN MEDICINE

) TERMINATION OF
IN RE: ) CONSENT AGREEMENT
Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. )
CRO8-118 )

This document terminates a Consent Agreement that became
effective July 23, 2009, as amended by the First Amendment to Consent
Agreement dated February 2, 2010, regarding conditions and restrictions
imposed upon the license to practice medicine in the State of Maine held
by Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. The parties to that Consent
Agreement were: Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. (“Dr. de los Heros”), the
State of Maine Board of Licensure in Medicine (“the Board”), and the
Office of the Attorney General (the “Attorney General”).

BACKGROUND

1. On July 23, 2009, the parties entered into a Consent
Agreement that imposed conditigps and restrictions upon the Maine
medical license held by Dr. de los Heros following an informal conference
with him regarding complaint CR08-118. One of the conditions of the
Consent Agreement required Dr. de los Heros to undergo a
neuropsychiatric evaluation pursuant to 32 M.R.S.A. § 3286.

2. On December 8, 2009, the Board reviewed a request from
Dr. de los Heros to amend the Consent Agreement. Following its review,
the Board voted to offer him an amendinient to the Consent Agreement

based upon his compliance and the positive reports from his physician

APR 30 2010



monitor.

3. On February 2, 2010, the parties entered into a First
Amendment to Consent Agreement.

4, On March 9, 2010, the Board reviewed the neuropsychiatric
evaluation regarding Dr. de los Heros, and requested information from
him aboﬁt whether he would follow the recommendations of the
evaluator.

5. On April 13, 2010, the Board reviewed information received
from Dr. de los Heros indicating that he would comply with all
recommendations of the evaluator. In addition, the Board reviewed
information submitted by Dr. de los Heros regarding Complaint CRO8-
118. Following its review, the Board voted to terminate the Consent
Agreement dated July 23, 2009 as amended by the First Amendment to
Consent Agreement dated February 2, 2010. In addition, the Board
voted to dismiss Complaint CR08-118.

COVENANT

6. Effective April 13, 2010, Dr. de los Heros, the Board, and the
Office of Attorney General hereby agree to terminate the Consent
Agreement that became effective July 23, 2009, as amended by the First

Amendment to Consent Agreement dated February 2, 2010.



I, REINALDO O. DE LOS HEROS, M.D., HAVE READ AND
UNDERSTAK D THE FOREGOING TERMINATION TO THE CONSENT
AGREEMENT AND AGREE WITH ITS CONTENTS AND TERMS. I
ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO DISCUSS

THIS AGREEMENT WITH LEGAL COUNSEL PRIOR TO SIGNING IT.

Dated: f/;/)ﬁ/ )22

ﬂEI"NALDO o' DE LOS HEROS

STATE OF MAINE BOARD OF
LICENSURE IN MEDICINE

oaren. S0l %Qhﬁ &%

GARY R. HATMELD
Acting Chairman

DATED: 5/ ' /0

DENNIS E. SMITH
Assistant Attorney General

Effective Date: April 13, 2010



j

P H
IR Dj
~ STATEOFMAINE |~ -l | 7
BOARD OF LICENSURE IN MEDICINE g0 oF LICENSURE IN MEDICING

§

) FIRST AMENDMENT TO
IN RE: ) CONSENT AGREEMENT
Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. )
CRO08-118 )

This document is a First Amendment to a Consent Agreement
effective July 23, 2009, regarding conditions imposed upon the license to
practice medicine in the State of Maine issued to Reinaldo O. de los
Heros, M.D. pending resolution of complaint CR08-118. The parties to
this first amendment of that Consent Agreement are: Reinaldo O. de los
Heros, M.D. {(“Dr. de los Heros”), the State of Maine Board of Licensure in
Medicine (“the Board”), and the Office of the Attorney General (the
“Attorney General”).

BACKGROUND

1. On July 23, 2009, the parties entered into a Consent
Agreement.

2. On December 8, 2009, the Board reviewed a request from
Dr. de los Heros to amend the Consent Agreement. Following its review,
and based upon Dr. de los Heros’ compliance with the Consent
Agreement and the positive reports from his monitor, the Board voted to
offer him an amendment to the Consent Agreement.

AMENDMENT
3. D?. de los Heros, the Board, and the Office of Attorney

General hereby agree to the following amendments to the Consent



Agreement entered into on July 23, 2009:
a. Paragraph 3(c}: The existing language will be deleted
and replaced with the following language:
“Moriitoring shall occur at least once a month, and
shall include a review of all patient charts and review
of at least one tape-recorded session between Dr. de
los Heros and a patient.”
b. Paragraph 3(d): The existing language will be deleted
and replaced with the following language:
“Dr. de los Heros shall ensure that his
supervising /monitoring psychiatrist provides written
reports of his progress {o the Board once per month
and provides verbal reports of his progress to Dr.

Dreher once per month.”

4. Dr. de los Heros acknowledges by his signature hereto that
all other terms and conditions of the Consent Agreement effective July
23, 2009, remain in full force and effect.

5. Dr. de los Heros acknowledges by his signature hereto that
he has read this First Amendment to Consent Agreement, that he has
had an opportunity to consult with an attorney before executing this
First Amendment, that he executed this First Amendment of his own free
will and that he agrees to abide by all terms and conditions set forth

herein.



REINALDO 0. DE LOS HEROS, M.D., HAVE READ AND
UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING FIRST AMEN. DMENT TO CONSENT
AGREEMENT AND AGREE WITH ITS CONTENTS AN D TERMS. I
FURTHER UNDERSTAND THAT BY SIGNING I WAIVE CERTAIN
RIGHTS INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO FURTHER HEARINGS
REGARDING THIS FIRST AMENDMENT. 1 ALSO WAIVE THE RIGHT
TO APPEAL TO THE COURT REGARDING THIS FIRST AMENDMENT.
KNOWING THIS, 1 SIGN IT VOLUNTARILY, WITHOUT ANY THREAT
OR PROMISE. I UNDERSTAND THAT THIS FIRST AMENDMENT,
TOGETHER WITH THE CONSENT AGREEMENT, CONTAINS THE
ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF
ANY KIND, VERBAL, WRITTEN, OR OTHERWISE. I ACKNOWLEDGE
THAT I HAVE HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO DISCUSS THIS FIRST
AMENDMENT WITH LEGAL COUNSEL PRIOR TO SIGNING IT.

bateal ] /26 /wa

REINALDO 0. DE TOS HEROS, M.D.

STATE OF MAINE
C__/vw-s\::.af\&.:\L , 33,

Before me this De day of YO _ , 2010,
personally appeared Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D., Wh(} after first being
cluly sworn, signed the foregoing First Amendment to Consent Agreement -
in my presence or affirmed that the signature above is his owkElc 8 ARVANY Sﬁf’d’@ NOISSIAGD AR

o1180d AHV.LON
[NVC’!I‘QA VNIN

@Attorney at Law
My commisgion expires:

STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF LICENSURE IN
MEDICINE

pATED:  //& ‘7//53

Chalrman



STATE OF MAINE OFFICE
 ATTOR GENERAL

DATED: m?/ff/ /o

T}ENN:{S B, SMITH
Assistant Attorney General

Effective Date: 2 /52 / /e



ECEJVE

JUL 28 ?E@%

STATE OF MAINE N
BOARD OF LICENSURE IN MEDICINE BOARD OF LICENSURE IN MEE}IC

In re: - ) CONSENT
Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. ) AGREEMENT

This document is a4 Consent Agreement regarding the abilify of Reinaldo
O. de los Heros, M.D. to practice medicine in the State of Maine. The effect of
this Consent Agreement is to allow Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. to continue
to practice medicine while still protecting the public until further investigation
on his complaint CR-08-118 is complete, including a Title 32 § 3286
evaluation, and until the complaint can be resolved either by subsequent
consent agréement or by an adjudicatory hearing. This Consent Agreement
does not prohibit the Board from taking future disciplinary action against
Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. regarding -CR~08~'1 18. The parties to this
Consent Agreement are: Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. (“Dr. de los Heros”); the
State of Maine Board of Licensure in Medicine {“the Board”) and the State of

Maine Office of the Attorniey General (“the Attorney General”).

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

1. At its meeting on July 14, 2009, the Board met with Dr. de los
Heros at an informal conference to discuss the pending complaint against him,
CR-08-118. In leu of immediately suspending Dr. de los Heros’ license to
pract.ice' medicine, the Board voted to offer him this Consent Agreement in

order to allow him to safely continue to practice medicine in this State. ‘Absent



ECEIVE
JuL 23 2003

i
H

BOARD OF LICENSURE IN MEDICINE

Dr. de los Heros’ acceptance of this proposed Consent Agreement on or before
July 22, 2009, by Si;gning and dating it and faxing a copy to Randal Manning,
Executive Director, Maine Board of Licensure in Medicine, at (207) 287-6590
and sending the signed original Consent Agreement to Randal Marining,
EXeCutiVé Director, Maine Board of Licensure in Medicine, 137 State House
Station, Augusta, Maine 04333-0137, the Board will meet at its _eaﬂiest
convenience to determine whether or not the license of Dr. de los Heros should
be immediately suspended. |

COVENANTS

2. Dr. de los Heros agreés that he will not practice medicine until all
conditions of this Consent Agreement are in place.

3. Dr. de los Heros will be allowed to practice mredi'cine in the State of
Maine subject to the following condition(s):

a. Dr. de los Heros will restrict his practice to working in a

supervised relationship under another Maine licensed psychiatrist. Dr.

de los Heros’ practice of medicine will be monitored, pursuant to a

written monitoring agreement, by a supervising psychiatrist who, while

acting in that capacity as supervising/monitoring psychiatrist, will be an

agent of the Board pursuant to Title 24 M.R.S. § 2511. Dr. de los Heros’

supervising/monitoring psychiatrist and the written monitoring

agreement must be approved by the Board case reporter for this matter,

Dr. George Dreher;



VECEIVET
1w 28 a0 J

BOARD OF LICENSURE INMEDICINE .
b. Dr. de los Heros shall ensure that the duties of his

supervising/monitoring psychiatrist shall include: on-going, regular
supervision; review of patient charts (including clinical scales
performance, patienfs’ resporisés to outcome, and satisfaction reviews);
review of some tape-recorded .SeSsiOns with patients; review of the
efficacy of prescribed medications; and consultation with other mental
health providers involved in thé patients’ care. In complying with this
requirement, Dr. de los Heros shall permit his supervising/monitoring
psychiatrist full access to all patient information;

c. The first two weeks of monitoring shall include a review of all
patient charts and review of at least one tape-recorded session between
Dr. de los Heros and a patient. At the end éf the two week time period,
the case reporter, with the input of the monitor, will assess Dr. de los
Heros’ situation and determine whether or not the terms of monitoring
can be made less stringent;

d. Dr. de los Heros shall ensure that his upervising/monitoring
psychiatrist provides written reports of his progress to the Board once
per month and verbal reports of his progress to Dr. Dreher twice per
month;

€. If Dr. de los Heros’ psychiatric practice supervisor/monitor
raises a concern about any aspect of Dr. de los Heros’ medical practice or

ethics, he or she shall immediately notify the Board in writing;
3



NECEIVE
11 L 23 2008

i
i
. !
i

BOARD OF LICENSURE INMEDICINE

f. Dr. de los Heros agrees that during the term of this Consent

Agreement, he shall provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to any
employers, partners or peers with whom he intends to practice medicine,
any person involved in the monitoring, treatment or counseling of him -
and to all other professionals with whom he has a consulting
relationship;

. Dr. de los Heéros shall bear any and all costs accrued as a
result of monitoring by the monitoring/supervising psychiatrist.
4, Dr. de los Heros shall subrnit to and fully cooperate with a
neuropsychiatric evaluationi pursuant to 32 M.R.S. § 3286. Dr. de los
Heros shall be responsible for the cost of this evaluation.
5. This Consent Agreement does not prohibit the Board from taking
further disciplinary action against Dr. de los Heros regarding CR-08-118.
6. If the Board receives a report from the supervising/monitoring
psychiatrist that raises concerns about Dr. de los Heros  ability to
practice medicine, or the Board receives a report from a credible source
that Dr. de los Heros has violated the terms of this Consent Agreement,
the Board will, without a hearing, summarily and immediately suspend
Dr. de los Heros’ license to practice medicine until the credible reported
event and /or CR-08-118 can be resolved either by consent agreement or
an adjudicatory hearing. The immediate and summary suspension of Dr.

de los Heros’ license will become effective at the titnhe Dr. de los Heros
4



DECEUVE'
| "LJEJL 23 zﬁﬂﬁ{ D

[
|

H

BOARD OF LICENSURE IN MEDICINE

receives actual notice from the Board, Board staff, the Case Reporter or

counsel for the Board that a report of viclation has been made and the

suspension has been ,imposﬁed. Actual notice can be provided by
telephone, in person, in writing, by facsimile, e-mail or other means or
any comibination of the above-referenced means.

7. This Conisent Agreement shall remain in effect until CR-08-118 can

be resolved either by consent agreement or an adjudicatory hearing, or

until the Board determines that a summary suspension of Dr. de los

Heros’ license to practice medicine is necessary to protect the public.

8. The Board and the Attorney General may communicate and
cooperate regarding Dr. de los Heros' practice or any other matter relating to
this Consent Agreement.

9. This Consent Agreement is a public record within the meaning of

1 M.R.S. § 402 and will be available for inspection and copying by the

public pursuant to 1 M.R.S. § 408.

10.  Nothing in this Consent Agreement shall be construed to affect any

right or interest of any person not a party hereto.



ECEIVE
jUL%SE@%Q

BOARD.
I, REINALDO O. DE LOS HEROS, M.D., HAVE READ AND ARD OF L'CENSURE NMEDGIE

UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING CONSENT AGREEMENT, I UNDERSTAND
THAT BY SIGNING IT, I WAIVE CERTAIN RIGHTS. I SIGN IT
VOLUNTARILY, WITHOUT ANY THREAT OR PROMISE. 1 UNDERSTAND
THAT THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT CONTAINS THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT

AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND, VERBAL, WRITTEN

' %4%%0

ﬁEINALDO O.DE LOS HEROS M D

OR OTHERWISE.

DATEL;:: 7// A / o9

STATE OF _ Mg -
Cumbertand __,ss.

_ Personally appeared before me thie above-named Reinaldo O. de los
Heros, M.D., and swore to the truth of the foregoing based upon his own
‘personal knowledge or upon information and belief, and so far as upon

information and belief, he believes'it to be true.

NOT ) YPUBLIC/A‘P%‘GR-NE‘E—

DATED: 7/24 / 29

MY COMMISSION ENDS: ;‘f.t?y%,:‘.%m

My Commission Expires Aprit 21,2012

STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF LICENSURE IN MEDICINE



NECEIVE

] JUL 23 20 JD

DATED: '7_/2,?; [24

Gary R. Hatﬁeld M
Acting Chairperson

STATE OF MAINE OFFICE
OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DATED: ' “‘33?06_\ M . [www
CARRIE L. CARNEY
Assistant Attorney General

APPROVED
EFFECTIVE:




STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF LICENSURE IN MEDICINE

) TERMINATION OF

IN RE: ) CONSENT AGREEMENT
Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. } FOR
Application for Licensure ) CONDITIONAL LICENSURE

This document terminates a Consent Agreement effective July 11,
2006, regarding the issuance of a conditional active license to practice
medicine in the State of Maine to Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. The
parties to that Consent Agreement were: Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D.
(“Dr. de los Heros”), the State of Maine Board of Licensure in Medicine
{(“the Board”), and the Office of the Attorney General (the “Attorney

General”).

BACKGROUND

1. On July 11, 2006, the parties entered into a Consent
Agreement For Conditional License.

2. On July 20, 2007, the Board received a written request {from
Dr. de los Heros to terminate the Consent Agreement For Conditional
Licensure.

3. On November 13, 2607, the Board reviewed Dr. de los Heros’
written request to terminate the Consent Agreement For Conditional
Licensure, his prior compliance with its terms and conditions, and his
successful practice of medicine thereunder. Following its review, the
Boa.‘gd voted to grant Dr. de los Heros’ reguest to terminate the Consent

- Agreement For Conditional Licensure dated July 11, 2006,



COVENANT

4.

Dr. de los Heros, the Board, and the Office of Attorney

General hereby agree to terminate the Consent Agreement For

Conditional License dated July 11,

2006.

I, REINALDO O. DE LOS HEROS, M.D., HAVE READ AND

UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING

TERMINATION TO THE CONSENT

AGREEMENT AND AGREE WITH ITS CONTENTS AND TERMS. 1
ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO DISCUSS

THIS AGREEMENT WITH LEGAL

Dated: J ;zi/(j) “{/Q;&

DATED:

t’ifﬂjd?

DATED: _/2// [v7

Effective Date: November 13, 2007

COUNSEL PRIOR TO SIGNING IT.

7 9/ ﬁf/ '

REINALDO O. DE LOS HEROS, M.D.

STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF LICENSURE IN
MEDICINE

eiidei K MM Mgn, WD

SHERIDAN R. OLDHAM, M.D.,
Chairman '

STATE OF MAINE OFFICE
OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

” DENNIS E. SMITH
Assistant Attorney General




STATE OF MAINE | JAN 2 4 0y
BOARD OF LICENSURE IN MEDICINE

L

CBOARD OF Lm0
) FIRST AMENDMENT TO
IN RE: ) CONSENT AGREEMENT
Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. ) FOR
Application for Licensure ) CONDITIONAL LICENSURE

This document is a First Amendment to a Consent Agreement
effective July 11, 2006, regarding the issuance of a conditional active
- license to practice medicine in the State of Maine to Reinaldo O. de los
Heros, M.D. The parties to this first amendment of that Consent
Agreement are: Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. (“Dr. de los Heros”), the
State of Maine Board of Licensure in Medicine (“the Board”), and the
Office of the Attorney General (the “Attorney General”}.

BACKGROUND

I. On July 11, 2006, the parties entered into a Consent
Agreement For Conditional License.,

2. On January 5, 2007, the Board received a written request
from Dr. de los Heros to delete subparagraph s of the Consent Agreement
For Conditional Licensure due to the extreme ~ hardship it
imposed upon him and his resumption of medical practice.

3. On January 9, 2006, the Board reviewed Dr. de los Heros’
written request to delete subparagraph s of the Consent Agreement For
Conditional Licensure. Following its review, the Board voted to grant Dr.
de los Heros’ request to delete subparagraph s from the Consent

Agreement For Conditional Licensure dated July 11, 2006 based upon



the extreme hardship it imposed upon him and his ability to
successfully return to the practice of medicine.

AMENDMENT

4, Dr. de los Heros, the Board, and the Office of Attorney
General hereby agree to amend the Consent Agreement For Conditional
License dated Jurly 11, 2006 by deleting subparagraph s.

5. Dr. de los Heros acknowledges by his signature hereto that
ﬁe haé read this First Amendment”tc.) thé .(llo.n.é.ent. Agféement For
Conditional License, that he has had an opportunity to consult with an
attorney before executing this First Amendment, that he executed this
First Amendment of his own free will and that he agrees to abid¢ by all
terms and conditions set forth herein.

I, REINALDO O. DE LOS HEROS, M.D., HAVE READ AND
UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONSENT
AGREEMENT AND AGREE WITH ITS CONTENTS AND TERMS. 1
FURTHER UNDERSTAND THAT BY SIGNING I WAIVE CERTAIN
RIGHTS INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO FURTHER HEARINGS
REGARDING THIS AMENDMENT. I ALSO WAIVE THE RIGHT TO
APPEAL TO THE COURT REGARDING THIS AMENDMENT. KNOWING
THIS, I SIGN IT VOLUNTARILY, WITHOUT ANY THREAT OR
PROMISE. I UNDERSTAND THAT THIS FIRST AMENDMENT,
TOGETHER WITH THE CONSENT AGREEMENT, CONTAINS THE
ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF
ANY KIND, VERBAL, WRITTEN, OR OTHERWISE., I ACKNOWLEDGE
THAT I HAVE HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO DISCUSS THIS
AGREEMENT WITH LEGAL COUNSEL PRIOR TO SIGNING IT.

Dated: f/j 23/}0‘?

W/,

.‘,.-""‘7,." Ay : i
DE LLOS HEROS, M.D.

LDO O,




STATE OF MAINE
(et \and . SS,

Before me this 8’4 day of \o\\r\uc}xq , 2007,
personally appeared Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. who after first being

duly sworn, signed the foregoing First Amendment to Consent Agreement
in my presence or affirmed that the signature above is his own.

- | RENEED LOWELL
’."m\ Notary Public, Maine _
W (PN ( MyCammission Expires May 15, 2013

Notary Public/Atterpey-ataw

My commission expires:

STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF LICENSURE IN
MEDICINE

DATED: 2/’3/07
/] 1/

DATED: '”/ f%/ 07

“DENNIS E. SMITH
Assistant Attorney General

Effective Date:



STATE OF MAINE
BOARD OF LICENSURE IN MEDICINE

In re: ) CONSENT AGREEMENT FOR
Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. ) CONDITIONAL LICENSE
Application for Licensure )

This document is a Consent Agreement regarding licensing action
involving the license application of Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. to practice
medicine ih the Stéte of Maine. .T'l.le effec;t of this C(.).n.sen.t Agreement is to.
issue a conditional license to practice medicine to Reinaldo O. de los Heros,
M.D. The parties to this Consent Agreement are: Reinaldo O. de los Heros,
M.D. (“Dr. de los Heros”), the State of Maine Board of Licensure in Medicine
(“the Board”) and the State of Maine Office of the Attorney General (“the
Attorney General”). This Consent Agreement is entered into pursuant to

pursuant to 10 M.R.S.A. § 8003(5)(B) and 32 M.R.S5.A. § 3282-A.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND
1. On September 29, 2005, the Board received an application from
Reinaldo O. de los Heros, M.D. to practice médicine in the State of Maine. His
medical specialty is psychiatry, in which he is board certified.

2. On April 11, 2006, the Board reviewed Reinaldo O. de los Heros’
application for licensure. As part of that review, the Board noted: (a) his prior
disciplinary history, which included: thel997 revocation of his license to
practice medicine in Massachusetts; the 1997 surrender of his license to

practice medicine in New Hampshire; the 1999 revocation of his license to



practice medicine in North Caroline; and his March 13, 1997 criminal
felony convictions of one count of Medicaid Fraud and one count of
Larceny under Massachusetts law, which formed the basis of all of the
foregoing adverse licensing actions; (b) the fact that he has not been
eligible to participate in Medicaid and/or Mainecare sincel997, when he

was excluded from those programs; {¢) the fact that he had last treated a

patient ten (10) years ago; (d) the fact that he has been an active

participant in the Massachusetts Physician Health Services between
1997 and 2003; (e) the fact that he has been an active participant in the
Maine Physician Health Program since 2004, (f) the fact that he has been
in counseling with Charles Johnson, M.D., P.A. since August 1997; and
(g) the fact that In February 2006, the Massachusetts Board of
Registration in Medicine reinstated his medical license pursuant to a
probation agreement.

3. In lieu of denying Reinaldo O. de los Heros’ application for
licensure, the Board voted to offer him this Consent Agreement in order
to grant him a conditional license to practice medicine in this State.
Absent Reinaldo O. de los Heros’ acceptance of this proposed Consent
Agreement on or before July 15, 2006, by signing and dating it in front of
a notary public, and returning it to Daniel Sprague, Assistant Executive
Director, Maine Board of Licensure in Medicine, 137 State House Station,
Augusta, Maine 04333-0137, the Board shall deny Reinaldo O. de los

Heros’ application for licensure.



COVENANTS

4, Dr. de los Heros admits that his prior disciplinary history and lack
of recent medical practice could constitute grounds for the denial of his
application for medical licensure pursuaht to 32 M.R.S.A. § 3282-A(2)(E) & (F).

3. In light of the admission in paragraph 4 above, the Board and Dr.
de los Heros agree that Dr. De Los Heros will be issued a conditional license to
p.ractic.e médiciné iﬁ the State of Maine. Umii this Consent Agreement is
modified in writing by all of the parties hereto, Dr. de los Heros’ license to
practice medicine shall be subject to the following condition(s):

a, Dr. de los Heros will restrict his practice to working in a
supervised relationship under another Maine licensed psychiatrist.
Because he has been out of practice since March 1997, Dr. de los Heros’
re-entry into medical practice will be monitored, pursuant to a written
monitoring agreement, by a supervising psychiatrist who, while acting
that capacity as supervising/monitoring psychiatrist, will be an agent of
the Board pursuant to Ti.’de 24 M\R.S.A. § 2511. Dr. de los Heros’
supervising/monitoring psychiatrist(s) and the written monitoring
agreement! must be approved by the Board before he is issued a license
to practice medicine in this State;

b. Dr. de los Heros shall ensure that the duties of his

1 A copy of the Board-approved written monitoring agreement is attached to this Consent
Agreement as “Exhibit A7
3



supervising/monitoring psychiatrist shall include: on-going, regular
sﬁpervision; review of patient charts (including clinical scales
performance, patients’ responses to outcome, and satisfaction reviews);
review of the efficacy of prescribed medications; and consultation with
other mental health providers involved in the patients’ care. In
complying with this requirement, Dr. de los Heros shall permit his
suia.e.rvlising./rhb.nitoring psychiairist full access to all patient information.;

o If Dr. de los Heros’ psychiatric practice
supervisor(s)/monitor(s) raises a concern about any aspect of Dr. de los
Heros’ medical practice or ethics, he/they shall immediately notify the
Board in writing;

d. Dr. de los Heros shall ensure that his Board-approved
supervising psychiatrist(s} provide the Board with quarterly reports
concerning his participation and progress towards eventual independent
practice;

€. The Board may, at any time, order a neuropsychiatric
evaluation of Dr. de los Heros pursuant to 32 M.R.S.A. § 3286. If so
ordered by the Board, Dr. de los Heros shall submit to and fully
cooperate with such evaluation,;

{ Dr. de los Heros will abstain from consuming alcohol and
mood or mind altering substances or medications, illicit or not

{collectively referred to as “illicit substances”) for the term of this Consent
4



Agreement. Dr. de los Heros may only take medications that are
prescribed by a physician who is knowledgeable about Dr. de los Heros’
disciplinary history on file with the Board. Further, Dr. de los Heros
shall not prescribe any medication(s) for himself or his family members
and/or any fiancés or girlfriends;

g. Dr. de lc;s Heros shall continue to participate in the Maine
.Medical Association’s Committee on Physici.an Health (CPH);

h. Dr. de los Heros shall submit to testing by the CPH for the
presence of alcohol or mind altering substances. Dr. de los Heros shall
submit to random monthly urine monitoring for the presence of alcohol
or mind altering substances. All costs associated with such monitoring
shall be paid for by Dr. de los Heros.

i. If a urine specimen produced pursuant to this Consent
Agreement tests positive for the presence of any illicit substance, Dr. de
los Heros shall ensure that the positive test shall be reported to the
Board within 24 hours. The report shall be in writing and by telephone,
and shall include a copy of the positive test result;

I All positive test results received by the Board shall constitute
a rebuttable presumption and prima facie evidence that Dr. de los Heros
violated the terms and conditions of this Consent Agreement, and that he
consumed alcohol or an illicit substance prohibited by this Consent

Agreement,;



k. Upon report of a positive test, the Board may, in the exercise
of its discretion and without hearing, decide that Dr. de los Heros poses
a risk of harm to patients or himself, and may take any actions permitted
by law, iﬁcluding but not limited to an immediate, automatic suspension
of his license to practice medicine in this State. In the event that the
Board suspends Dr. de los Heros’ license based upon a positive urine
test, it shall endeavor to hold a hearing within thirty.(30) days of the
notice of any such license suspension;

1. If Dr. de los Heros leaves the State, he is required maintain
his random urine monitoring schedule pursuant to this Consent
Agreement and shall comply with all terms of this Consent Agreement
while he is out of State;

m. Dr. de los Heros shall ensure that, each calendar quarter
following the execution of this Consent Agreement, the Board receives the
results of all of his urine tests administered by the CPH;

n. If Dr. de los Heros moves out of State or ceases the practice
of medicine, he shall immediately report such facts to the Board;

0. Dr. de los Heros agrees and understands that during the
term of this Consent Agreement, the Board will have complete access to
his present and future personal medical and counseling records
regarding matters related to this Consent Agreement and to all otherwise

confidential data related to treatment or monitoring under this Consent
6



Agreement.

p. Dr. de los Heros agrees that during the term of this Consent
Agreement, he shall provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to any
employers, partners or peers with whom he intends to practice medicine.
He will also provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to any person
involved in the monitoring, treatment or counseling of him pursuant to
.the tefrris of this Consent Agreement;

q. Dr. de los Heros agrees that during the term of this Consent
Agreement, he shall, through a document approved by the Board?, advise
all other professionals with whom he has a consulting relationship that
he is working under the supervision of Dr. Sullivan;

T. Dr. de los Heros agrees that he shall apply for Medicare and
Medicaid {(Mainecare} certification on May 15, 2007, and shall
immediately thereafter provide documentary proof of such application to
the Board ;

S. Dr. de los Heros agrees that, following the execution of this
Consent Agreement and upon receipt of his Maine medical license, he
will treat without charge 15% of indigent patients, and shall provide
documentary proof of his treatment of indigent patients to the Board

each calendar quarter following the execution of this Consent Agreement.

2 A copy of the Board-approved document is attached to this Consent Agreement as “Exhibit
B.”
7



Dr. de los Heros shall continue to treat without charge 15% of indigent
patients until such time as he becomes an approved and participating
member in Medicare and Medicaid (Mainecare);

6. Pursuant to 10 M.R.S.A. § 8003(5)(B) the Board and Dr. de los
Heros agree that, in addition to any other disciplinary action available to it by
law, the Board has the authority to issue an order modifying, suspending, or
revoking his license in the event that he fails to comply with any of the terms or
conditions of this Consent Agreement.

7. After successfully completing one vear of practice under this
Consent Agreement, Dr. de los Heros may apply to the Board to modify the
terms and conditions of this Consent Agreement. Upon receipt of a request,
the Board may grant 6r deny the request without hearing.

8, This Consent Agreement may only be modified in writing by all of
the parties hereto.

9. Dr. de los Heros waives any further hearings before the Board or
appeal to the Courts regarding all terms and conditions of this Consent
Agreement.

10, The Board and the Attorney General may communicate and
cooperate regarding Dr. de los Heros’ practice or any other matter relating to
this Consent Agreement.

11. This Consent Agreement is a public record within the meaning of

I M.R.S.A. § 402 and will be available for inspection and copying by the public
8



pursuant to 1 M.R.S.A. § 408.

12. Nothing in this Consent Agreement shall be construed to affect any
right or interest of any person not a party hereto.

I, REINALDO O. DE LOS HEROS, M.D., HAVE READ AND
UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING CONSENT AGREEMENT. I UNDERSTAND
THAT BY SIGNING IT, 1 WAIVE CERTAIN RIGHTS. I SIGN IT
VOLUNTARILY, WITHOUT ANY THREAT OR PROMISE. I UNDERSTAND
THAT THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT CONTAINS THE ENTIRE AGR'EEMENT
AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND, VERBAL, WRITTEN

OR OTHERWISE.

DATED: 7{/!}/6}5 /Z%/ //;/;m

REINALDO O. DE LOS HEROS, M.D.

STATE OF Mar‘u
r@ﬂm bec , . S.S.

Personally appeared before me the above-named Reinaldo O. de los
Heros, M.D., and swore to the truth of the foregoing based upon his own
personal knowledge, or upon information and belief, and so far as upon
information and belief, he belicves it to be true.

DATED:  7/{t]e< Qlaﬁ-/j’f

l{?’I‘ARY PUBLIC/ATTORNEY o

MY COMMISSION ENDS:

9
dean W, Gisenvogs

Slate of Maine Motary Pubii
Wy Gommission Explros 9/25/07



DATED:

DATED:

APPROVED

EFFECTIVE:

STATE OF MAINE

BOARD OF LICENS’UWW N MEDICINE

V-1 06

EDWARD DAVID_X .D., Chairmah
D /M”

STATE OF MAINE OFFICE
OF THEATTORNEY GENERAL

“?/ff/@é

’f)E)NNIS E. SMITH
Assistant Attorney General

10



MONITORING AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT dated this 26™ day of June, 2006 by and between Reinaldo de los Heros,
M.D. , a physician with an office in Portland, Maine ( “Dr. de los Heros™) and William
M. Sullivan, M. D., a physician with an office in Portland, Maine ( “Dr. Sullivan™)

PREAMBLE:
A. Dr. de los Heros is in the process of retuming to the practice of medicine after an
absence of ten years

'B. Dr. de los Heros is subject to the terms of a Consent Agreement for Conditional
Licensure effective July 11%, 2006 ( the “Consent Agreement”), issued by the State of

Maine Board of Licensure in Medicine. ( the “Board™).

C. The Consent Agreement requires that re-entry into practice be monitored by another
physician, and subject to peer supervision.

D. Dr. Sullivan has reviewed the Consent Agreement and has agreed to monitor and
supervise Dr. de los Heros’ re-entry into practice.

E. The Parties to this Monitoring Agreement are Dr. de los Heros and Dr. Sullivan.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable
consideration, the adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the partics
agree as follows:

1. Scope: Dr. Sullivan will monitor and supervise Dr. de los Heros as follows:

a) There will be regular meetings, both in Dr. Sullivan’s and Dr. de los Heros’
respective offices for practice monitoring. There will also be periodic, unscheduled visits
by Dr. Sullivan to Dr. de los Heros’ office for observation of office atmosphere and for
other purposes as Dr. Sullivan deems appropriate. '

b) Dr. de los Heros shall provide Dr. Sullivan aceess to a complete deidentified list of all
of Dr. de los Heros current and prospective patients, which for all current patients he shall
include patient’s age, presenting problem, diagnosis and treatment plan, including
medications and for prospective patients he shall include such of this information as
available at the time.

¢) Dr. Sullivan shall be able to review with Dr de los Heros all new patients accepted
into Dr. de los Heros’ practice since their last meeting and shall assist Dr. de los Heros in

developing strategies for practice management as Dr. de los Heros resumes practice and
increases the number of patients he is treating or evaluating over the term of this
Agreement. Practice management shall include patient mix, managing an increasing

- £



number of patients, scheduling, timeliness of sessions, management of phone calls and of
all other patient contacts including after-hours care, and billing and collection fees:

d) Dr. de los Heros shall notify all referral sources by written correspondence Dr.
Sullivan’s monitoring/supervisory relationship to Dr. de )os Heros a3 requested by Board,
with complete description of Dr. Sullivan’s role and availability for possible reciprocal
feedback between Dr. Sullivan and refermal sources.

e) At Dr. Sullivan’s discretion, he may instruct Dr. de los Heros to audiotape specific
patient sessions, if Dr. Sullivan believes it will assist in their work. This will only occur
with the patient’s advanced full agreement and written consent.

f) At their meetings, Dr. Sullivan shall review and discuss with Dr. de los Heros his care
and treatment of any patients on the list referenced in paragraph b) above. Dr. de los
Heros shall make available to Dr. Sullivan a deidentified copy of treatment records, as
requested by Dr. Sullivan. Patient issues to be discussed shall be raised by Dr. Sullivan
regarding any of Dr. de los Heros patients. Case review shall include exploration of
patient care issues, general and specific clinical judgroent and competency issues.

2. No PHI. The parties will make reasonable attempts to discuss cases without disclosing
Protected Health Information, as such terms is defined in the regulation of the Health
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 relating to the privacy of
individually identifiable health information (“PHIY).

3. Frequency of Meetings: The parties shall meet in person at the following frequency: for
the first three months at least once a week and more often as determined by either
physician; for the next three months at [east every other week; and for the remainder of
the Term at least monthly. At these meetings, the parties shall discuss the matters set
forth in section 1. If Dr. de los Heros has concerns he would like to discuss with Dr.
Sullivan between scheduled meetings, he will contact Dr. Sullivan by e-mail or phone and
Dr. Sullivan will make reasonable efforts to meet or speak with Dr. de los Heros as soon
as possible.

4. Terms and Termination: The term of this Agreement shall commence upon approval by
the Board and shall end when the Board lifts the monitoring agreement set forth in the
Consent Agreement. This Monitoring Agreement may be terminated by Dr. Sullivan prior
to the end of the term upon ninety (90) days written notice. This Agreement may be
terminated by Dr. de los Heros also at any time, but Dr. de los Heros understands that it is
his responsibility 1o remain in compliance with the Consent Agreement. Such termination
does not reiieve Dr. de los Heros of the obligation to pay Dr. Sullivan for all services
provided during the monitoring peniod.

5. Payment: Dr. Sullivan shal] bill Dr de los Heros $ 150.00 per hour for services
provided pursuant to this Agreement. It is understood by the parties that Dr. Sullivan’s
services shall include review of reports, preparation of reports and correspondence, along

— 2_—-



with actua) time spent in face to face supervision. This shall be billed monthly and paid
by Dr de los Heros immediately upon receipt.

6. Reports.

a) Dr. Sullivan shall make quarterly reporis ¢ the Board regarding Dr. de los Heros
participation under this Monitoring Agreement. It is understood that this may be a simple
form document regarding Dr. de los Heros participation and compliance with this
Monitoring Agreement.

b Dr. Sullivan shali make only the following other reports to the Board with respect 1o
Dr. De los Heros (1) any report required under the Consent Agreement, and(il) any Teport
required by law(i.e. pursuant to the Maine Health Security Act. 24 MRS, A & 2501 et
seq.). The following procedure shal} be used if Dr. Sullivan believes such a report may be
needed:

1310 Dr. Sullivan determines that there may be grounds for making a report t the
Board. he will first review the matter with Dr. de 1os Heros, unless Dr. Sullivan conciudes
the situation poses an emergent or urgent patient care issue.

2 The decision to file a report is in the sole discretion of Dr. Sullivan and any report
will be processed as a report received by the Board pursuant o 24 MR.S.A. & 2505,

7. Confidential Arrangement. At all times the parties are, and will hoid themselves out (o
the public, other practitioners and their patients as, separate and unaffiliated pracufoners.
Neither party shall encourage third parties 10 assume that their practices are combined 0f
affiliated 1n any manner.

8. Dr de los Heros is solely responsible fur his patient care and he agrees 10 indemnify
and hold Dr. Sullivan harmiess for any and all care, treatment decisions, clinical
outcomes, and interactions regarding his patients that are not covered by Dr. Sullivan’s
insarance. Dr. Sullivan does not assume any responsibility for any issues with Dr, de los
Heros' patient care.

9. Insurance Coverage and Premiums: This Agreement is conditional on Dr. Sullivan
being able to obtain reasonable malpracice insurance and general liability insurance
coverage for all risks reasonably related 1o this Agreement. [f Dr. Sullivan's premium for
malpractice or general liability insurance is raised directly as a result of this Agreement,
Dr. de los Heros shall reimburse Dr. Sullivan for the portion of the increase related 1o this
Agrecment. Should Dr. Sullivan’s role under this Agreement require any appearance at '
the Roard or any response 1o any commplaint to or inquiry by the Board arising out of this
Agreement with Dr. de los Heros, Dr. de jos Heros agrees to pay Dr. Sullivan for his
services reasonably related thereto, and for any reasonably out of pocket expenses
including legal fees incurred by Dr. Sullivan 1 this regard.

10. Independent Contractor Status: The partics shall at ail umes remain independent
contractars and not employees of one another.

o



an 45 55 FOM-cetholls cher maine TRETRTITLET e ST oW

11. Mediation: If a dispute urises wader shis Agreement which the parties are unable 0
regolve through dixect negotiations, the partes agree 1o cngage joutly the services ofa
professionsl mediator and to participste io. good faith such mediation and to abide by
its outeome or degisiort.

17, Access 10 information uad outside communication with referral sources . Dr. de Jos
Heros ghall provide iny and all acoess 10 relcescs muthoriziog Dr. Sullivan to obuun
records from or to dimssinpawnofrbyphmewiththcmfm sources of agcillary
psychotherapiat 0t physician wuder the terma of thix Consent agreement informahion
regarding the Status OF POErEss of Dr. de log Heras' pstients 29 independently assessed by
such clinicisns,

11, Dr. de 1o Heros shall provide releases of infoanation to Dr. Sullivan o alk in person
ot by phone with any of Dr. de o2 Heros' weating medical spesialists, primery care
physician orx any therupist from whott Dr. de tos Heros is neceiving koy peatment, drug Of
aleoho} monitoring ox 1DeTapy. including swbstarce abuse, mental heaith or counseling.

14. Dr. Sullivan as Board's Agent: It i understood betweern the partics thust the Maine
board of Liceosure in Medicine congiders Dr. Sulifvan’s ervices under this Monitoniog
Agrrement 1 be perfortned & 8o Agent of tho Board, pursuant to the Maine Health
Security Act, 24 MR S.A. & 2501 et seq.. and roore specifically pursuant 10 24 MRS A
& 2511, '

1. mswmmcmwmm&lofmemamﬁﬂwmofthepmﬁmmmembjcctmamr
hereuf and may not be modified of changed, waived, of {erminated orally or in any other

.. but by wrinten ingrument executtd by both parties 10 b’iﬂl‘i".‘lflm}m‘ﬂ‘fﬂg_ﬁ‘dﬂ_, et

registered mail rowarn receipt roguesied..

16. _This Agroement shall be governed by and construed io accordance with the laws of
Muine_ If any provision of this Agresment is determined to be invalid or unenforceable, it
chall not affoct the validity of enforcement of the remnining provisions bereot

DN WITNES WHEREOF, the pastics have executed this Agreement as of the date first
wrjtten above,
WITNESS

M “V
b AR [’i Z LA Vs
Ao N

B ]

eiraldo de los Hesos, MLD.




Dear Dr.

] appreciate your referral and request for evaluation and psychopharmacology
menagement of Mr/Mrs.___ - Permy agreement with The Maine Licensure in
Medicine dated June__,2006, and in consideration of the fact that after several years of
" not having practiced psychiatry, Dr William Sullivan has kindly agreed to provide formal
supervision as needed. Among, other things, his role wil] include review of patient charts
and the possibility of requesting some feedback from my referral sources, regarding
patient cutcome and satisfaction with the evaluation and treatment provided.

This approach should well complement the very intensive and thorough continting
medical education training which 1 have obtained for the past several years, with major
emphasis in the ficlds of Neuropsychiatry, Neurology, Primary Care and Preventive
Medicine, among others.

As a very conscientious physician, who tramned in Sheppard Pratt, John Hopkins and
Boston University Hospitals, was faculty member of The Boston University Medical
School, was research collaborator with Harvard Medical school, and had a private
practice for over seventeen years, I believe that this approach will provide the highest
quality of care that any physician should provide for his patients.

Once 1 have completed my evaluation of Mr./ Mrs. _, with his/ber
permission I will be forwarding you a copy of the clinical findings, initial treatment plans
and recommendations, which will be followed with the routinely administered clinical
scales and patient satisfaction appraisal forms. By using this approach, you should be
able 1o have a fairly clear and objective appraisal of the patient’s clinical progress.

If at any point you have any questions Of CONCENs of any type, please feel free to contact
me and/or Dr. Sullivan directly at__

{7 /f% 3 ey
einalde de los Heros, M.D.
Roard Cenified 1n Psychiatry



	delosherosRMD.pdf
	DeLosHeros Reinaldo
	delosherosRMD.pdf
	DeLosHeros Reinaldo
	delosHerosReinaldoMD.pdf
	DeLosHeros Reinaldo
	DeLosHeros Reinaldonew.pdf
	DeLosHeros Reinaldo
	DeLosHerosReinaldoMDNov07
	DeLosHeros Reinaldo





